AVENAR detector 4000
FAP-425 / FAH-425
 en Operation Guide
Table of contents
1 Product Description 4
2 System Overview 5
2.1 Functional Description of the Sensor Technology 5
2.1.1 Optical Sensor (Smoke Detector) 5

5.6 Detector Removal 25
5.7 Address Setting 25
6 Order Information 27
6.1 Detector Variants 27
6.2 Detector Bases 27
6.3 Detector Accessories 27
6.4 Installation Accessories 28
6.5 Detector Base Sounders 28
6.6 Service accessories 28
7 Maintenance and Service 30
7.1 Detector Type Encoding 30
7.2 Test Instructions for LSN improved version Fire Detectors 31
7.2.1 Test Instructions for All Fire Detectors With Optical Sensor 31
7.2.2 Test Instructions for FAP‑425‑DOTC‑R / FAP‑425‑DOT‑R / FAP‑425‑OT‑R / FAP‑425‑OT 32
7.3 Diagnostic Data 32
7.4 Warranty 34
7.5 Repair 34
7.6 Disposal 34
8 Technical Data 35
AVENAR detector 4000 Table of Contents | en 3
Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH Operation Guide 2014.11 | 1.1 | F.01U.283.550
Product Description
AVENAR detector 4000 combines standard detection procedures such as scattered light and
temperature measurement with gas measuring technology at the highest configuration level.
This method uses intelligent evaluation electronics (Intelligent Signal Processing - ISP) to
evaluate the signals from the smoke, thermal and gas sensor. Thus, immunity against false
alarms is increased significantly and detection time is reduced in comparison to the fire
detectors available on the market today.
Thanks to the combined information collected by the multi-sensor detectors, they can be used
in environments where simple smoke detectors cannot be employed.
AVENAR detector 4000 is suitable for surface and flush mounting and includes separate
mounting points for dropped ceiling and concealed sockets.
AVENAR detector 4000 is available in different versions of single-sensor and multi-sensor
detectors.
Identifier Description Material no. Category
FAP-425-O-R Optical smoke detector,
automatic and manual address
setting
F.01U.280.244 Single sensor
FAP-425-OT-R Combined optical and thermal
smoke detector, automatic and
manual address setting
F.01U.280.245 Multi-sensor
FAP-425-O Optical smoke detector,
automatic address setting only
F.01U.279.893 Single sensor
FAP-425-OT Combined optical and thermal
smoke detector, automatic
address setting only
F.01U.279.987 Multi-sensor
FAH-425-T-R Thermal detector, automatic and
manual address setting
F.01U.280.243 Single sensor
FAP-425-DO-R Dual-optical smoke detector,
automatic and manual address
setting
F.01U.279.988 Double sensor
FAP-425-DOT-R Combined dual-optical and
thermal smoke detector,
automatic and manual address
setting
F.01U.279.989 Multi-sensor
FAP-425-DOTC-R Combined dual-optical, thermal
and chemical smoke detector,
automatic and manual address
setting
F.01U.280.451 Multi-sensor
1
4 en | Product Description AVENAR detector 4000
2014.11 | 1.1 | F.01U.283.550 Operation Guide Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH
System Overview

26 en | Connection AVENAR detector 4000
2014.11 | 1.1 | F.01U.283.550 Operation Guide Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH
Order Information
Detector Variants
Type number Designation Product ID
FAP-425-DOTC-R Dual-optical, thermal, chemical multisensor detector,
automatic and manual address setting
F.01U.280.451
FAP-425-DOT-R Dual-optical, thermal multisensor detector, automatic
and manual address setting
F.01U.279.989
FAP-425-OT-R Multisensor Detector Optical/Thermal, automatic and
manual address setting
F.01U.280.245
FAP-425-DO-R Dual-optical smoke detector, automatic and manual
address setting
F.01U.279.988
FAP-425-O-R Optical Smoke Detector, automatic and manual
address setting
F.01U.280.244
FAH-425-T-R Heat Detector, automatic and manual address setting F.01U.280.243
FAP-425-O Optical Smoke Detector, automatic address setting
only
F.01U.279.893
FAP-425-OT Multisensor Detector Optical/Thermal, automatic
address setting only
F.01U.279.987
Detector Bases
Type number Designation Product ID
MS 400 Standard detector base, for surface-mount and flush-
mount cable insertion
4.998.021.535
MS 400 B Standard detector base, for surface-mount and flush-
mount cable insertion, Bosch-branded
F.01U.215.139
FAA-420-SEAL Damp room seal for MS 400 and MS 400 B detector
bases
F.01U.215.142
FAA-MSR 420 Detector Base with Relay F.01U.508.658
MSC 420 Additional base with damp room seal, for surface-
mount cable insertion
4.998.113.025
Detector Accessories
Type number Designation Product ID
FLM-320-EOL2W EOL module 2-wire F.01U.083.619
TP4 400 Support Plate for Detector Identification, installation
heights up to 4 m (1 pack = 50 pieces)
4.998.084.709
TP8 400 Support Plate for Detector Identification, installation
heights up to 8 m (1 pack = 50 pieces)
4.998.084.710
6
6.1
6.2
6.3
AVENAR detector 4000 Order Information | en 27
Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH Operation Guide 2014.11 | 1.1 | F.01U.283.550
Type number Designation Product ID
SK 400 Protective Basket to guard against mechanical
damage
4.998.025.369
SSK 400 Protective Dust Cover (1 pack= 10 pieces) 4.998.035.312
MH 400 Detector heating element 4.998.025.373
Installation Accessories
Type number Designation Product ID
MK 400 Detector Console, for DIBt-compliant detector
installation above doors or similar, incl. detector base
4.998.097.924
FMX-DET-MB Mounting bracket, with installation material for false
floors, no detector base
2.799.271.257
Detector Base Sounders
Type number Designation Product ID
MSS 300 Detector Base Sounder White, conventional line
technology,
only C point activation via attached detector, for
surface-mount and flush-mount cable insertion
4.998.025.372
MSS 300 WS-EC Detector Base Sounder White, conventional line
technology,
only for external activation, for surface-mount and
flush-mount cable insertion
4.998.120.501
FNM-420-A-BS-WH Detector Base Sounder White, LSN, power supply via
LSN,
C point activation via attached detector or external
activation via LSN, for surface-mount and flush-mount
cable insertion
F.01U.064.687
MSS 401 LSN Detector Base Sounder White, LSN, separate power
supply required,
C point activation via attached detector or external
activation via LSN, for surface-mount and flush-mount
cable insertion
4.998.102.859
Service accessories
Type number Designation Product ID
SOLO200 Detector Removal Tool 4.998.112.113
RTL-cap Plastic caps for the SOLO200 Detector Removal Tool
(scope of delivery = 2 pieces)
4.998.082.502
FME-420-ADAP Tool Adapter for MS 420 F.01U.510.318
SOLO330 Smoke Detector Tester 4.998.112.071
6.4
6.5
6.6
28 en | Order Information AVENAR detector 4000
2014.11 | 1.1 | F.01U.283.550 Operation Guide Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH
Type number Designation Product ID
FME-TEST-SMOKE Test Aerosol for Optical Smoke Detectors (250 ml,
1 delivery pack = 12 pieces)
F.01U.301.104
FME-TEST-CO CO Testing gas (400 ml, 1 delivery pack = 12 pieces) F.01U.301.469
SOLO461 Heat Detector Tester 4.998.112.072
SOLO720 Battery for SOLO461 Heat Detector Tester 4.998.147.576
FME-TESTIFIRE Multi-Stimulus Testing Tool F.01U.143.407
FME-TS3 Smoke Capsule F.01U.143.404
FME-TC3 CO-Capsule F.01U.143.405
SOLO100 Telescopic Access Pole 4.998.112.069
SOLO101 Fixed Extension Pole 4.998.112.070
SOLO610 Test Equipment Bag 4.998.112.073
AVENAR detector 4000 Order Information | en 29
Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH Operation Guide 2014.11 | 1.1 | F.01U.283.550
Maintenance and Service
In Germany, maintenance work and inspection work on security systems are governed by the
regulations of DIN VDE 0833; these regulations stipulate reference to the manufacturer’s
instructions for maintenance intervals.
– Maintenance and inspection work should be carried out regularly and by trained
personnel.
– BOSCH ST recommends carrying out a functional and visual inspection at least once a
year.
Testing Detector Type
FAP-425-DO-R,
FAP-425-O-R,
FAP-425-O
FAH-425-T-R FAP-425-DOT-
R,
FAP-425-OT-R,
FAP-425-OT
FAP-425-DOTC-R
Check of the LED display X X X X
Visual check of the mounting X X X X
Visual check for damage X X X X
Check the monitoring range has not
been restricted, for instance by
shelves or similar installations.
X X X X
Triggering with hot air - X X X
Triggering with Test Aerosol X - X X
Triggering with CO Testing gas - - - X
– With the FAP-425-DOTC-R, the gas sensor has a life cycle of max. 6 years. Once the gas
sensor has been switched off, this detector continues to function as a DOT or DO
detector and is displayed on the panel with "EMERGENCY OPERATION".
This is why multisensor detectors with C sensors need to be exchanged every 5-6
years.
– Optical fire detectors should, depending on the environmental conditions, be cleaned and
exchanged regularly.
In especially dusty environments, cleaning and exchange may be necessary earlier.
 Every detector has a Chamber Maid Plug
(cleaning opening with a plug) for blowing out
the optical chamber with compressed air (not
required for the Heat Detector).
Detector Type Encoding
With the exception of the FAP-425-O-R and FAP-425-O, all detectors are fitted with a colored
ring around the central individual display to identify the detector type.
7
7.1
30 en | Maintenance and Service AVENAR detector 4000
2014.11 | 1.1 | F.01U.283.550 Operation Guide Bosch Sicherheitssysteme GmbH
This facilitates inspection by service personnel.